

Emerika Bluma 1, 71000 Sarajevo Tel. 28 35 00 Fax. 28 35 01

Department for Legal Affairs



AN AMENDMENT TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

"Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 78/19

NOTE: The Rules of Procedure of the House of Representatives of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina was published in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 79/14.

Pursuant to Article IV(3)(b) of the Constitution of Bosnia and Herzegovina, at the 3rd Emergency Session held on 20 November 2019, the House of Representatives of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina adopted the following

AN AMENDMENT TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Article 1

In the Rules of Procedure of the House of Representatives of the Parliamentary Assembly of BiH ("Official Gazette of BiH", Nos. 79/14, 81/15 & 97/15) in Article 6, after paragraph (1), the new paragraphs (2) and (3) shall be added to read as follows:

"(2) In the event that the House fails to decide on the membership in the Committees by the prescribed deadline, because the caucuses have not submitted their proposals, the House shall then decide on the membership in the Committees under Article 30 of these Rules of Procedure at the proposal of the Collegium of the House.

(3) In the event that the caucuses and the Collegium of the House fail to comply with paragraphs (1) and (2) of this Article, the House shall – at the proposal made by the caucuses that have submitted their proposal for membership in the Committees – decide on the membership in the Committees, on a provisional basis, pending the fulfillment of the requirements under paragraphs (1) or (2) of this Article."

The current paragraph (2) shall now become paragraph (4).

Article 2

This amendment to the Rules of Procedure of the House of Representatives of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina shall enter into force on the day following the date of its publication in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina".

No. 01-02-4-1933/19 20 November 2019 Sarajevo

Speaker House of Representatives Dr. **Denis Zvizdić**, *manu propria*